
 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”), dated 
as of __________________, 2025, (the “Effective Date”), by and between LEXINGTON-FAYETTE 
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky created pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A (the “LFUCG”), located at 200 East Main Street, 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507, and GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF KENTUCKY, INC. D/B/A 
GOODWILL KENTUCKY (“Organization”), whose post office address is 2820 West Broadway, 
Louisville, Kentucky 40211 (collectively known as the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the LFUCG entered into a Memorandum of Agreement, executed on April 
23, 2024 (the “Agreement”), to provide funds to Organization to fulfill a public purpose in helping 
the most vulnerable residents of Lexington, homeless families with children, find long-term 
housing stability; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Memorandum of 

Agreement (pursuant to Resolution 077-2025) wherein the initial term of the Agreement was 
extended to December 31, 2025 and the scope of services was revised to include a full-time 
Career Coach; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to 
extend the term of the Agreement to now end on December 31, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereby agree to amend the above-referenced term in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Amendment. 

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties 
agree to modify the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals and referenced exhibits are incorporated 
herein as a part of this Amendment. 

 
2. Section 1. Effective Date; Term. The Parties agree to modify Section 1 of the Agreement 

to extend the period of performance to December 31, 2026 as follows: 

 

“This Agreement shall commence on April 1, 2024, and shall last until December 31, 
2026, unless terminated by LFUCG at an earlier time.” 
 

3. Effect. All other provisions of the Agreement, as previously amended, which are not 
inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties certify that they have been duly authorized to execute, 
deliver, and perform this Amendment, and have executed the same as of the Effective Date written 
above. 
 
 LEXINGTON-FAYETTE 

URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 
_____________________________ 
By: Linda Gorton, Mayor 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Clerk of the Urban County Council 
 

 
                                                             GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF KENTUCKY, INC.  
 D/B/A GOODWILL KENTUCKY 

 
_____________________________ 
By: Name, Title 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ [sign name] 

WITNESS: ______________________ [print name] 

DATE:_____________________ 

 

 

 
4936-1989-7699, v. 1 


